Case 15-41915-abf11 Claim 127 Filed 06/13/16 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 3

Debtor	Gas.	nort l	15/2117/21	
		·····		in the state of the
United State	Bankruptcy Co	ourt for the: Weste	in Disidet of Missou	
	15-4	1915-11		
2886 JUU08				
		in a star in the second	التلائية معاطفهاتك فا	

Proof of Interim Administrative Claim

Read the instructions before filling out this form. Filere must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, involces, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scarning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent daim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both, 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

FIII in all the information about the claim as of March 31, 2016.

۵.	art 1: Identify the G	laim .
1.	Who is the current creditor?	Fidelity + Deposit Company of Maryland
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	Yes. From whom?
3,	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent?	Whore should models to the reality sector. Winne Should payments for the coefficience of the coeffic
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	Yes. Who made the earlier filing?

Proof of Claim

Gas-Mart USA, Inc. POC

CORE/3006787.0002/124243933.1

Proof of Interim Administrative Claim Form Page 2 of 3

you use to identify the debtor?	Yes, Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:
. How much is the claim?	s 558 097.49 No Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges.
. What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card. Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim. Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.
. Is this claim based on a lease?	Yes. Attach a copy of the lease and any amendments thereto.
0. Is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	Ves, Identify the property: <u>Credit Card Receipts</u>

page 2

ANNAL AND A COURSE AND A COURSE AND A

Case 15-41915-a	abf11 Claim	127 Filed 06/13	/16 Desc Main	Document Page 3 of 3	I,

Sign Below	
e person completing s proof of claim must in and clate it.	Check the appropriate box:
(BP 9011(b).	K am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.
ou file this claim actronically, FRBP 05(a)(2) authorizes courts	 I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004. I am a guarantor, sursty, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.
establish local rules ecifying what a signature	I understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Administrative Cleim serves as an acknowledgment that when
person who files a	calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.
udulent claim could be red up to \$500,000,	I have examined the information in this <i>Proof of Administrative Cleim</i> and have a reasonable belief that the Information is frue and correct.
prisoned for up to 5 ars, or both.	I declare under penalty of perfury that the foregoing is true and correct.
U.S.C. \$§ 152, 157, and 71.	Executed on date 96/10/20/6
	MM T/DD / YYYY
	Jern McDanus
	Signature
	Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:
	Name ACCA Middle name Last name
	The Claims COURSel
	Company Zurch Durch A-Merica Commercial Surch Ca Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized egent is a servicer.
	DOD DIGODI
	Address <u>POBOX 768030</u> Number Street
	Schaumburg IL 60196
	City State ZIP Code

page 3

DEBTOR: GAS-MART USA, INC. CASE NUMBER: 15-41915-11

DESCRIPTION OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND'S ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS

Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland ("F&D") issued the following bonds on behalf of Gas-Mart USA, Inc. ("Debtor") to enable it to conduct its ordinary course of business:

- a. Surety Bond No. 09159686 (for 9/03/14 to 9/03/15) with Gas-Mart as principal in favor of CITGO Petroleum Corporation ("CITGO") as obligee to secure payment for gasoline purchases from CITGO
- Nebraska Motor Fuels Tax Bond No. 09166366 with Gas-Mart as principal in favor of the State of Nebraska as obligee in the penal sum of \$165,000 to secure Debtor's compliance with Nebraska's laws relating to its motor fuel tax program and payment of motor fuel taxes to the State of Nebraska
- c. Surety Bond No. 09159686 (renewed for 9/03/15 to 9/03/16) with Gas-Mart as principal in favor of CITGO as obligee in the penal sum of \$743,608.82 to secure payment for gasoline purchases from CITGO
- d. Indiana Gasoline Use Tax Bond No. 09158810 with Gas-Mart as principal in favor of the State of Indiana as obligee in the penal sum of \$2,000 to secure payment of gasoline use taxes to the State of Indiana
- e. Indiana State Gross Retail and Use Taxes Bond No. 09016696 with Gas-Mart as principal in favor of the State of Indiana as obligee in the penal sum of \$16,200 to secure the payment of gross retail and use taxes to the State of Indiana
- f. Motor Fuel Tax Surety Bond No. 09016694 with Gas-Mart as principal in favor of the State of Missouri as obligee in the penal sum of \$207,500 to secure the payment of motor fuel taxes to the State of Missouri

To the extent payments are made to one or more of the obligees pursuant to the terms of any of the above-referenced bonds for the liabilities of Debtor, F&D is subrogated to the obligee's claim and the treatment of such claim. F&D is entitled to administrative claims as follows:

EXHIBIT A

1. Administrative Claim for Gasoline Supplied by CITGO Prepetition

On September 10, 2013, Debtor and CITGO entered into a Marketer Franchise Agreement ("MFA") which governed Debtor's purchase of motor vehicle fuel from CITGO. On September 3, 2014, F&D issued Surety Bond 09159686 to secure Debtor's obligation to pay for gasoline as set forth in the MFA. At the time the bankruptcy case was filed, CITGO held a prepetition claim against the Debtor in the amount of \$977,581 ("CITGO Vendor Claim") and had asserted a claim against Surety Bond 09159686 for recovery of that amount. Debtor and CITGO also wanted F&D to renew the Surety Bond to enable Debtor to continue selling gasoline at CITGO branded stations. Pursuant to the Court's Final Order Granting Motion for Entry of Order Authorizing, but not Directing, Payments of Pre-Petition Claims of Critical Vendor CITGO Petroleum Corporation [Docket No. 172], Debtor, CITGO and F&D entered into a CITGO Critical Vendor Agreement [Docket No. 227] whereby (1) CITGO was permitted to setoff credit card receipts of \$221,190.12 which it was holding against the oldest outstanding invoices comprising the CITGO Vendor Claim; (2) F&D agreed to pay CITGO \$756,391.18, the remaining unpaid amount of the CITGO Vendor Claim after the application of the credit card receipts; (3) Debtor acknowledged that F&D was subrogated to the CITGO Vendor Claim (for fuel delivered to Debtor within the 20 days prior to the Petition Date), which was entitled to allowance under § 503(b)(9) as an administrative claim; (4) F&D was entitled to payment of the CITGO Vendor Claim in accordance with the Schedule of Payments attached to the CITGO Critical Vendor Agreement; and (5) F&D renewed the Surety Bond in the amount of \$743,608.82. F&D received scheduled payments totaling \$251,000 pursuant to the CITGO Critical Vendor Agreement.

Accordingly, F&D is entitled to an administrative claim in the amount of \$505,391.18 (\$756,391.18 less \$251,000 in payments received) for gasoline delivered to Debtor within 20 days prior to the Petition Date pursuant to \$503(b)(9). A copy of the back-up for the CITGO Vendor Claim is attached as Exhibit A-1.

1.a. Contingent Administrative Claim for Gasoline Provided by CITGO Pre-Petition.

In the event F&D is required to repay any portion of the scheduled payments it received, F&D is entitled to an administrative claim in the amount of the repaid amount up to \$251,000, the amount of scheduled payments received by F&D pursuant to the CITGO Critical Vendor Agreement.

2. Administrative Claim for Gasoline Provided by CITGO Post-Petition

While winding up its business at CITGO branded stations, Debtor stopped payment on an ACH transfer in the amount of \$22,980.95 that had been initiated to pay for CITGO provided gasoline during the months of January and February 2016. Debtor further advised CITGO that it would not pay CITGO for the dishonored item or any remaining unpaid invoices. These actions resulted in CITGO making a claim on the renewed Surety Bond in the amount of \$743,608.82. F&D paid \$35,367.31 of this claim, representing the amount payable for gasoline delivered by CITGO to Debtor post-petition for which payment was not made by Debtor.

Accordingly, F&D is entitled to an administrative claim in the amount of 35,367.31 for gasoline delivered to Debtor post-petition pursuant to 503(b)(1)(A). Copies of CITGO's claim and a list of the invoices paid by F&D are attached as Exhibit A-2.

3. Administrative Claim for Taxes Paid to the State of Nebraska

The State of Nebraska made a claim for \$17,339 for unpaid motor fuel taxes on Bond No. 09166366, which F&D paid. By virtue of its payment to the State of Nebraska, F&D is subrogated to the State of Nebraska's claim for taxes. Accordingly, F&D is entitled to an administrative claim in the amount of \$17,339 under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). A copy of the claim by the State of Nebraska is attached as Exhibit A-3.

4. Contingent Administrative Claim For Potential Claims on Bonds

F&D is entitled to a contingent administrative claim in the amount of the remaining penal sums of the above described bonds in the event that it receives and pays claims on the bonds as follows:

- b. Nebraska Motor Fuels Tax Bond No. 09166366 in the remaining penal sum of \$147,601 (\$165,000 less prior payment of \$17,339)
- c. Surety Bond No. 09159686 (renewed for 9/03/15 to 9/03/16) in favor of CITGO as obligee in the remaining penal sum of \$708,241.51 (\$743,608.82 less prior payment of \$35,367.31)
- d. Indiana Gasoline Use Tax Bond No. 09158810 in favor of the State of Missouri in the penal sum of \$2,000
- e. Indiana State Gross Retail and Use Taxes Bond No. 09016696 in the penal sum of \$16,200
- f. Motor Fuel Tax Surety Bond No. 09016694 in favor of the State of Missouri in the penal sum of \$207,500

These amounts are contingent as set forth above and only intended to reserve F&D's right to payment.

Case 15-41915-abf11 Claim 127 Part 3 Filed 06/13/16 Desc Exhibit

NEBRASKA'S CLAIM



August 3, 2015

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 1400 American Lane Tower 1 18th Floor Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

> RE: Gas Mart USA, Inc.

Nebraska Identification Number: 73-xxx4193 Federal Identification Number: xx-xxx2645 Bond Number: 09166366 May 2015

This letter is to inform you that the above referenced permitholder has an unpaid liability on their Nebraska Motor Fuels tax account. Records held by the Department of Revenue indicate your bond was in force while the company was operating in Nebraska. The Motor Fuels tax balance due as of August 14, 2015 is \$17,289 which includes tax, interest and penalty. Interest will continue to accrue at \$1.28 per day until all tax is paid. Payment should be rounded to whole dollars.

Gas Mart USA, Inc., has filed for protection under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Missouri, in Case Number 15-41915. Since the Department is unable to collect the delinquent amount from Gas Mart USA. Inc., because of the bankruptcy filing, demand is hereby made upon Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland for payment.

Demand is hereby made upon you at this time so that you may file a claim with the United States Bankruptcy Court to recover payment to the Department. We request payment on or before August 14, 2015. Please use the enclosed envelope when returning payment to the Department.

Please contact this office if you have any further question. You may reach me directly at (402) 595-2070; toll free at 1-(888) 871-8960 or e-mail at john.gahan@nebraska.gov.

Once again thank you for your assistance,

For The Tax Commissioner

1

2 m Gehar

John Gahan Revenue Senior Agent Compliance Division **Bankruptcy Unit**

cc: Paul Hoffmann, Attorney for the Debtor

Enclosure:

1	(ace i	15-/	11	uΊ	b -a	hťí	1.1
5	war a to it so it is a party of	1000	10.15	10,000	10 C 10 C	10.5	12

1		r •	ິ		\mathbf{r}	1	 	<i>,</i>	1) 4	n r	+ '_	, ,
_	and the second s				-		 		Ľ ,		L	
÷.	MAR NO.		1. 10	÷.	<u>.</u>	10.00	- 17	10.0	- 1. T	100	1000	

Eiled 06/13/16

Desc Exhibit Page 3 of 3

	MAL	H R	Ň	ĪŇ			le	E			Ē	.	la	-	E				Γ.										
	23 - OUI BXB and FEB VVE	Petoleum Ralease Remedial Adion Fee, Line 18, Column A- Ithru H	21 Net Tex Due - Aircreft Fuels Line 15, Column G	20 Net Tex Due - Compressed Fuels, Line 15, Column E	19 Net/Tax Due - Notor Fuels, Line 15, Columns A and B		18 Total Fee Due (line 16 X line 17)	17 Fee Rale	16 Gallons Subject to Fee	16 Net ax Due	14 Commissions Allowed	Gross Tax Due (line 12, Column A); (Line 12, Total Col B & D); (Line 12, Total Col E & F); (Line 12, Total Col E &	12 Gross Tax Due by Fuel Type	14 Tax Auto	10 Gallons Subject to Tax		9 Credit Gallons upported by MFD Sch Code 13C and 13J	8 Gallons Disburged Tax Free Pursuant to a Form 9(EX	7 Tax-Free Gallons, total of MED Sch. Code 10	6 Tax-Free Gallons (without PRRF); total of NFD Sch. Codes 5, 7 & 8	5 Gallons of Biodiese! or Kerosene Blended with Dyed Diese!	4 Other Gallons Disbursed Tax-Paid, Used in a Taxable Manner, or Blended with Undyed Diesel	3 Tax-paid gallons, total of MFD Sch.code 5	ie i evites finite l'anne sur 25, mai ai laite activata 5, 4 3		1 Fyes ideanion (cha co MER Sch adda)			
				0 0	15010 19010							Line 12, Total Col E & F); (Line 12,										r Siended with Undyed Diesel							
		an an an Se sin de Friender Se sin de						ŝ		15107	518	16623	15623	.256	e1029			1		22013		<u>r 7-4</u> 9	52524	<u>1000</u>					
同時の時代になる										7 503	e) 10		3) 513				<u>0</u>	0	Q Q	3	0		4 2005	GUNZ 🛜				e e e active e a Mense e e active	
第122日かられた。 女子の言			電視ない				0	E00'	0				- - 			and the second se		-		0					1				
の調査が確認する							0	.003	0				0	.256	O						0	þ	Q						
										0	0	0	D	236	0	A state of the second						0							
		uni 27 17 - Land 18 - Land 19 - Land			3 3	時代の時代である							Ū	.266										l de la régione de la construcción					
		14 85 wat 14 1 <u>12 - 55</u> 12 - 54 14		2月1日 日本			0	600'	0	0	0	Ġ.	·		0				0			0	0						
			語言語語という					.003	20 20				0	.03	0			i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	0	0	55-174	2,000	10						

Western District of Missouri Claims Register

15-41915-abf11 Gas-Mart USA, Inc.

<u>15 41715 doi11 Gas Mart 0577, IIC.</u>											
	Judge: Ar	thur B. Federman	Chapter: 11								
	Office: Ka	ansas City	Last Date to file claim	s:							
	Trustee:		Last Date to file (Govt):								
c/o Carol Gilliland & 9225 Indi Suite 107	Deposit y of Maryland Z. Smith & Hayes, LLC ian Creek Parkway		Status: Filed by: CR Entered by: Carol Z. Smith Modified:								
Amount	claimed: \$558097.	.49									
History:											
<u>Details</u>	<u>127-</u> 06/13/2016 <u>1</u>		idelity & Deposit Company 58097.49 (Smith, Carol)	of Maryland,							
<u>Details</u>	Details127- 06/13/2016 Amended Claim #127 filed by Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland, Amount claimed: \$558097.49 (Smith, Carol)										
Descriptio	on:										
Remarks	:										

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Gas-Mart USA, Inc. Case Number: 15-41915-abf11 Chapter: 11 Date Filed: 07/02/2015 Total Number Of Claims: 1

Total Amount Claimed*	\$558097.49
Total Amount Allowed*	

*Includes general unsecured claims

The values are reflective of the data entered. Always refer to claim documents for actual amounts.

	Claimed	Allowed
Secured		
Priority		
Administrative		